State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region

> SUPPLEMENTAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER SUMMARY REPORT June 13, 2012

ITEM: 13

SUBJECT: NPDES Permit Notice of Enrollment Amendment: Kinder

Morgan Energy Partners, Mission Valley Terminal Remediation

Dewatering Discharge, Consideration of a Resolution

authorizing the Executive Officer to amend Kinder Morgan's Notice of Enrollment under Order No. R9-2008-0002, NPDES No. CAG919002, to increase the daily average discharge flow rate limitation. (Tentative Resolution No. R9-2012-0045)

(Ben Neill)

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: (Supporting Document 1 was provided in the first mailing)

- 1. Tentative Resolution No. R9-2012-0045.
- 2. Draft Notice of Enrollment Amendment letter.
- 3. San Diego Water Board letter regarding cleanup of soil and groundwater at MVT, dated July 16, 2009.
- 4. Kinder Morgan letter requesting an increase in flow rate, dated August 24, 2010.
- 5. San Diego Water Board request for comments on flow rate increase, October 21, 2011.
  - a. City of San Diego response, November 3, 2011.
  - b. Kinder Morgan's response, November 16, 2011.
- 6. a. City of San Diego Request for Public Hearing, November 30, 2011.
  - b. Kinder Morgan's response to City's Request, December 7, 2011.
- 7. Kinder Morgan letter from Arcadis to Caltrans, February 28, 2012.
- 8. City of San Diego June 5, 2012 letter with exhibits